balances. CVC enters into loans and borrowings with fixed rates of interest when it is considered commercial and necessary
to manage cash flows.

Sensitivity
As CVC expects interest rates to increase by 50 basis points during the 2019 financial year (2018: 50 basis points higher), at
reporting date the impact for the 2018 financial year on CVC, with all other variables held constant, would be:

 Increase of 50 bp
 $

2018
Net profit 106,250
Equity increase 106,250

2017
Net profit 92,524
Equity increase 92,524

33.2  Price Risk
Equity Securities Price Risk
CVC has investments in listed securities which could be adversely affected if general equity market values were to decline.
CVC also has investments in unlisted securities however these are less susceptible to movements in value as a result of
market sentiment as they are valued based on operational fundamentals. CVC does not hedge its exposure to the risk of a
general decline in equity market values, believing that such strategies are not cost-effective.

Sensitivity
At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher/(lower) while all other variables were held constant the impact would
be:

 Increase of 10% Decrease of 10%
 $ $

2018
Net profit/(loss) 6,073,743 (6,073,743)
Equity increase/(decrease) 6,073,743 (6,073,743)

2017
Net profit/(loss) 1,092,568 (1,092,568)
Equity increase/(decrease) 8,023,109 (8,023,109)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 //  ANNUAL REPORT 83

Note 33: Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (Cont.)
33.3  Credit Risk Exposure
Credit risk refers to the loss that CVC would incur if a debtor or counterparty fails to perform under its obligations. The
carrying amounts of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position best represent CVC’s maximum
exposure to credit risk at reporting date. CVC seeks to limit its exposure to credit risk by performing appropriate
background investigations on counterparties before entering into arrangements with them and to seek collateral with a

[…]

CVC LIMITED
AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

84

Note 33: Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (Cont.)
33.5  Currency Risk (Cont.)
At balance date CVC had the following exposure to the United States dollar, New Zealand dollar and British pound that is not
designated as cash flow hedges:

  2018 2017
  $ $

Financial assets
Financial assets – “at amortised cost”  3,117,171 3,236,156
Financial assets – “at fair value through profit or loss”  3,810,139 513,690
Financial assets – “available-for-sale”  - 3,684,127

  6,927,310 7,433,973

Foreign currency sensitivity
CVC is exposed to the US dollar (USD), New Zealand dollar (NZD) and British pound (GBP). The following table details CVC’s
sensitivity to a 10% change in the Australian dollar against the respective currencies with all other variables held constant as
at reporting date for unhedged foreign exchange exposure. A positive number indicates an increase in net profit/equity.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed on a historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)
 2018 2017 2018 2017
 $ $ $ $

USD
Increase in AUD of 10% (155,559) (16,536) (155,559) (177,146)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 190,128 20,237 190,128 216,539

NZD
Increase in AUD of 10% (280,400) - (280,400) (205,937)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 160,412 - 160,412 251,701

GBP
Increase in AUD of 10% (16,943) (16,143) (16,943) (16,143)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 20,708 19,731 20,708 19,731

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2018

2018 //  ANNUAL REPORT 85

Note 34: Fair Value Measurements
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities of CVC are approximately equal to their carrying values. No financial
assets or financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Judgements and estimates were made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments and non-financial assets
that are recognised and measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of

[…]

Impairment
From 1 July 2017, CVC assesses on a forward looking
basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt
instruments carried at amortised cost and FVOCI. The
impairment methodology applied depends on whether
there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

37.2  Impact on the Financial Statements
As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting
policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated.
In accordance with the transitional provisions in AASB
9 Financial Instruments paragraph 7.2.15, comparative
figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and
the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are
therefore not reflected in the restated financial position as
at 30 June 2017, but are recognised in the opening financial
position on 1 July 2017.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for
each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-
totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the
numbers provided.

 As originally presented AASB 9 Restated
 $ $ $

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (EXTRACT) - 2017
Income from equity investments 28,796,386 (4,984,093) 23,812,293

Total income 47,817,730 (4,984,093) 42,833,637

Impairment of financial instruments 2,476,198 (293,631) 2,182,567

Profit before related income tax expense 28,946,040 (4,690,463) 24,255,577
Income tax expense 4,676,309 3,051,366 7,727,675

Net profit from continuing operations 24,269,731 (7,741,829) 16,527,902
Net profit from discontinued operation 5,187,680 1,176,608 6,364,288

Net profit 29,457,411 (6,565,221) 22,892,190
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interest 1,956,057 (18,980) 1,937,077

Net profit attributable to members of the parent entity 27,501,354 (6,546,241) 20,955,113

90

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2018

 As originally presented AASB 9 Restated
 $ $ $

Note 37: Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont.)
37.2  Impact on the Financial Statements (Cont.)
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXTRACT) - 2017
Profit for the year 29,457,411 (6,565,221) 22,892,190

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Investment value decrease recognised in other reserves (1,637,517) 1,637,517  -
Amounts transferred from other reserves to income on sale  (1,897,040) 1,897,040  -
Income tax on items taken directly to or from equity (3,030,664) 3,030,664  -

Other comprehensive (loss)/ income for the year, net of tax (6,565,221) 6,565,221  -

Total comprehensive income for the year 22,892,190 - 22,892,190

Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit from continuing
operations attributable to the members of the parent entity 0.1993 (0.0647) 0.1346

Basic and diluted earnings per share for profit attributable to
the members of the parent entity 0.2301 (0.0548) 0.1753

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION (EXTRACT) - 2017

CURRENT ASSETS
Loans and other receivables 29,676,038 (29,676,038)   -
Financial assets – “at amortised cost” - 29,676,038 29,676,038

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Loans and other receivables 21,267,139 (21,267,139)   -
Financial assets – “at amortised cost”   -   21,267,139 21,267,139
Financial assets – “available-for-sale” 56,402,582 (56,402,582)   -
Financial assets – “at fair value through profit or loss” 5,034,187 56,402,582 61,436,769

NET ASSETS 198,435,187 -   198,435,187

Retained earnings 80,631,251 14,188,545 94,819,796
Other reserves 13,870,308 (14,188,545) (318,237)

TOTAL EQUITY 198,435,187 -   198,435,187

2018 //  ANNUAL REPORT 91

CVC LIMITED
AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

  2017 2016
  $ $

Note 37: Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont.)
37.3  Impact of Adoption
The total impact on the group’s retained earnings as 1 July 2017 and 1 July 2016 is as follows:

Closing retained earnings 30 June - AASB 139  80,631,251 72,766,639
Reclassify investments from available-for-sale to FVPL  14,188,545 20,734,784

Opening retained earnings 1 July - AASB 9  94,819,796 93,501,423

(a)  Classification and measurement
On 1 July 2017 (the date of initial application of AASB 9 Financial Instruments), CVC’s management has assessed which